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In total, we have collected ~17,400 claim records from 30 countries that sum 
up to ~$26b of total losses

Hull Cargo

Countries

Data fields

Cumulated 

losses

~$14.8b

~10,500 observations 

~$11.2b

~ 6,900 observations

1. Based on cumulated losses, YoY growth

• Date of accident

• Underwriting year

• Loss amount

• Type of loss

• Location of loss

• Event name

• IMO number

• Vessel name

• Vessel type

• Comments

• Date of accident

• Underwriting year

• Loss amount

• Type of loss

• Location of loss

• Event name

• IMO number

• Vessel name

• Mode of transport

• Type of cargo

• Standard industrial 

classification

• Comments

+1.4%1 +2.7%1
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Cargo: Further emphasis in data quality is needed despite minor improvements 
in certain fields like 'type of loss' and mode of transport'

Categories\

Countries

Years 

collected

14-

24

14-

24

14-

24

14-

24

14-

24

14-

24

14-

24

14-

22

14-

24

14-

24

14-

24

17-

24

16-

22

14-

24

14-

24

15-

24

19-

24

19-

21

14-

24

16-

23

14-

24

14-

24

15-

24

14-

24

14-

24

14-

23

16-

24

Date of 

accident

UW year

Loss amount

Type of loss

Location of 

loss (General)

Mode of 

Transport

Event name

IMO number

Vessel name

SIC

Type of cargo

Strong limitations or 

no data available

Data available in high quality

Data available but some limitations

Backup CARGO

17-

22

Methodology: Share of meaningful filled data fields (e.g., n/a or unprecise answers) out of all received data fields 
High quality equals >75%; some limitations equals 25-75%; strong limitations or no data available equals <25%
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Hull: Data quality and consistency still show room for improvement, esp. with 
respect to 'location of loss', 'IMO number' and 'vessel name'

Categories\

Countries

Years 

collected

14-

24

14-

24

14-

24

14-

24

14-

24

14-

20

14-

24

14-

22

14-

24

14-

24

14-

24

14-

24

14-

17

14-

24

14-

24

14-

24

13-

23

15-

24

19-

24

18-

23

20-

21

16-

23

17-

24

14-

24

14-

24

14-

23

14-

23

19-

24

16-

23

Date of 

accident

UW year

Loss amount

Type of loss

Location of 

loss (General)

Event name

IMO number

Vessel name

Type of vessel

HULL

Strong limitations or 

no data available

Data available in high quality

Data available but some limitations

Methodology: Share of meaningful filled data fields (e.g., n/a or unprecise answers) out of all received data fields 
High quality equals >75%; some limitations equals 25-75%; strong limitations or no data available equals <25%
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3. 
Analyses results 
based on the 
2025 data 
submission
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Cargo
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0

500

1,000

1,500 3.0

0.0

1.0

2.0

Average losses, $m

1.6

779

2014

2.4

1,303

2015

1.5

736

2016

1.1

567

2017

1.8

1,290

2018

1.5

1,190

2019

2.3

1,345

2020

1.5

994

Incurred losses, $m

1.8

1,408

2022

1.2

2021 2023

1.2

677

2024

856

Cargo: Incurred losses and average losses in the period 2014-2024

Note: More than 99% of all observations can be used for analysis 
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database

# of claim 

records
496 543 495 516 717 573

CARGO

814 663 795 719 583
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Cargo: Normalized1 number of losses across different loss size buckets in the 
period 2014-2024

1. Number of losses divided by number of claim records for every year
Note: More than 99% of all observations can be used for analysis
Note: Losses are categorized by individual claim records rather than aggregates / events
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database

29
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28

8
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36

28

6

3 3

43

20

6

3 3

39

30
24

4
2

1

27
25

6
4

2

41

28

8

3
2

30

17

9

5
3

40

21

8

3
1

20

7
5

3

46

29

18

4
2 1

47

29

15

6

3
0

0

10

20

30

40

50

5m-10m2.5m-5m1m-2.5m500k-1m<500k

%

35 36

41

25 26

>10m

23

18

25

+18%

-2%

-13%

-2%

0%
-1%

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2024

CARGO
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Cargo: Top 5 major losses by type of loss in the period 2014-2024, $m

CARGO

Note: More than 89% of all observations in scope can be used for analysis
Note: Remaining categories includes minor types of losses (i.e. contamination, transport accident, general average, sabotage, road accident, 
temperature damage, flooding, war, misappropriation, lost overboard, full outturn guarantee, inherent vice, crew negligence, piracy, cyber)
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database

0

500

1,000

1,500

9%
2%

22%

32%

2014

33%

9%
3% 2%
10%

11%

2015

8%
14%

5%
6%

2%
18%

47%

2016

14%

18%
6%

6%
8%

25%

23%

2017

30%

35%

4%

3%

2%11%

15%

2018

27%

20%

5%

31%

4%

22%

18%

2019

25%

29%

9%
2%

17%

13%

2020

25%

15%

6%
5%

5%

30%

14%

2021

27%

7%

9%

8%
5%

33%

12%

2022

22%

$m

5%

7%

9%
8%

20%

25%

2023

13%
9%16%

10%11%
13%

5%

5%

37%

12%

2024

659

1,182

609
487

1,154
1,098 1,112

875

1,244

825

668

10%

Fire/Explosion

NatCat events 

or Natural perils

Denting/breakage

/latent defect

Theft/robbery/

burglary

Wetting/mould/

humidity/water damage

Remaining categories

Other/unknown
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Cargo: Incurred losses by loss location (general) in the period 2014-2024, $m

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

43%

2017

33%

14%
6%

11%
3%

34%

2018

20%

21%

18%
2%1%

38%

2019

30%

33%

15%
3%

1%
18%

2020

36%

22%

19%

3%2%

18%

2021

32%

23%

12%

14%

1%

34%

2022

22%

24%

11%

5%
2%

37%

2023

28%

37%

13%

5% 1%
16%

2024

202

620

246
223

$m

474
519

673

893

699

610

24% 8%

9%
54%

2014

16%

11%
6%

78%

2015

12%
4%

44%

2016

31%

16%

2%

399 Storage other than port

Ocean voyage

Inland transit

Port, incl. Yard

Inland waters

Other

CARGO

Note: Data field has been collected in 2021 for the first time
Note: More than 50% of all observations in scope can be used for analysis  
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database

One association 

reported a 

significant 

number of 

losses with 

"Other" 
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Cargo: Incurred fire & explosion losses by location of loss in the period 2019-
2024, $m

CARGO

Note: Data field has been collected in 2021 for the first time
Note: More than 69% of all observations in scope can be used for analysis
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database

0

50

100

150

200

250

37%

2019

36%

43%

1% 3%
9%

2020

42%

12%

33%

1%
11%

2021

29%

4%
2% 1%

$m

63%

2022

27%

45%

5%
6%

18%

2023

71%

13%
9%

34%

27%

1%

1%

4%

2024

2%

177

190

234

170

80

149

Storage other than port

Ocean voyage

Inland transit

Port, incl. Yard

Inland waters

Other

One association reported a 

significant number of 

observations with "Other" 
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0

Cargo: Number of losses by mode of transport in the period 2014-2024

Note: More than 77% of all observations in scope can be used for analysis
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database

128 148 130 143 158 165
118 115 143 128

58

3
4

2

7454
47

86

71
96

66
98

126
160

152

57

68
49

90 190
157

92

122

111 129

138114

116

92

150
184

114

151

225 195

162

500

100

200

300

400

600

700

2021 2022 2023 2024

342

397

330

404

593

631

411

510

633

530

3

2019

33
7

7
10 11

186
1613

156 13

2014

28
20 174

17

653

2015 2016 2017 2018 2020

11

Sea

Storage

Road

Air

Rail

Unknown

CARGO
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0

Cargo: Incurred losses by mode of transport in the period 2014-2024, $m

Note: More than 77% of all observations in scope can be used for analysis
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

34%

11%

4%0% 1%

50%

2015

1%
17%

23%

8%
12%

1%

38%

2016

1%

36%

17%
12%

2%

33%

2017

41%

23%

5%
2%

27%

2018

1%

37%

21%

6%
2% 1%

33%

2019

1%

2014

20%

6%
5%

2%

20%

2020

2%

35%

25%

12% 2%

$m

1%

47%

25%

2021

0%

23%

40%

10%
2%

28%

2%

23%

2022

2%

41%

30%

13% 1%

34%

1%

6%

14%

2023

1%

36%

35%

17% 2%
1%

0%

1%

10%

1%

531

1,050

525
440

1,097

935
988

670

1,031

812

627

30%

1%

2024

Rail

Storage

Sea

Road

Air

Rail

Unknown

CARGO
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0

Cargo: Number of losses by top 5 type of cargo in the period 2014-2024

Note: More than 57% of all observations in scope can be used for analysis
Note: Remaining categories includes minor types of cargo (e.g., live animals, beverages and tobacco, oils, fats and waxes, works of art, chemicals) 
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database

100

200

300

400

500

600

7%

12%
19%

7%

34%

2014

28%

5%
12%

13%

10%

32%

2015

31%

7%

13%

13%

8%

28%

2016

21%

13%
12%

17%

14%

23%

2017

33%

13%

12%

8%
8%

26%

2018

19%

12%

18%

10%

11%

30%

2019

13%

18%

12%

15%

11%

30%

2020

21%

22%

8%

11%

9%

28%

2021

20%

17%

14%

11%

12%

25%

22%

26%

16%

13%

9%

8%

28%

2023

20%

14%

19%

12%

10%

2022 2024

224

286
201

224

346

443

355

449

585

522
492

25%

Machinery and transport 

equipment

Commodities and 

transactions not classified 

elsewhere

Manufactured goods

Electronics

Food

Remaining categories

CARGO
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0

Cargo: Incurred losses by top 5 type of cargo in the period 2014-2024, $m

Note: More than 57% of all observations in scope can be used for analysis
Note: Remaining categories includes minor types of cargo (e.g., live animals, beverages and tobacco, oils, fats and waxes, works of art, chemicals) 
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database

200

400

600

800

1,000

15%

5%

13%

6%5%

56%

2014

55%

1%

14%

6%
4%

19%

2015

41%
8%

8%10%
4%30%

2016

25% 12%

10%

14%

3%35%

2017

28%

9%

15%

13%

17%

19%

2018

27%

12%

13%

13%

9%

27%

2019

36%

10%

6%
5%

8%

34%

2020

19%

27%

7%

12%

10%

25%

2021

25%

21%

20%

10%

7%

18%

$m

27%

15%

9%

13%

8%

29%

2023

16%

12%

13%

9%

22%

2022 2024

351

834

247
271

606

685

821

574

952

618 597

28%

Machinery and transport 

equipment

Commodities and 

transactions not classified 

elsewhere

Manufactured goods

Food

Chemicals and related products

Remaining categories

CARGO
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Cargo: Incurred storage losses by top 5 type of cargo in the period             
2018-2024, $m

0

50

100

150

20%

44%

20%

1%1%

14%

2018

3%

40%

9%

21%
2%

26%

2019

8%

8%

17%

46%

15%

7%

2020

67%

7%

10%

1%2%

12%

2021

18%

12%

38%

14%

3%

14%

2022

8%

40%

12%

8%

21%

12%

2023

$m

15%

15%

32%

5%

12%

2024

21%

69

117

160

122

106

162

116

Commodities and 

transactions not classified 

elsewhere

Food

Manufactured goods

Electronics

Machinery and transport 

equipment

Remaining categories

CARGO

Note: Remaining categories includes minor types of cargo (e.g., live animals) 
Note: More than 83% of all observations in scope can be used for analysis
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database
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Hull
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Hull: Incurred losses and average losses in the period 2014-2024, $m

Note: More than 99% of all observations can be used for analysis 
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database

# of claim 

records
789 1073 1367 1134 1129 8741194 1079 1252 759

HULL
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1,010

2014
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2015
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2016
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2017

1.5

1,671

2018
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1,924

2019

1.6

1,372

2020

1.6

1,675

Incurred losses, $m

1.4

1,751

2022

1.4

2021 2023

1.2

504

2024

1,038

426
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Hull: Normalized1 number of losses across loss size buckets in the period 2014-
2024

1. Number of losses divided by number of claim records for every year
Note: More than 99% of all observations can be used for analysis 
Note: Losses are categorized by individual claim records rather than aggregates / events 
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database
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Hull: Incurred losses by top 5 type of loss in the period 2014-2024, $m

Note: Note: Remaining categories include minor types of losses (e.g., cyber)
Note: More than 97% of all observations can be used for analysis 
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database

HULL
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2017
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2018
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7%
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2019
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43%

2020
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Hull: Incurred losses by loss location (general) in the period 2014-2024, $m
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Note: Data field has been collected in 2021 for the first time
Note: More than 29% of all observations can be used for analysis 
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database
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Hull: Incurred losses by loss location for ocean voyage in the 
period 2014-2024, $m

Note: Data field has been collected in 2021 for the first time, i.e. this representation/analysis will get more meaningful in the coming years
Note: More than 95% of all observations can be used for analysis 
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database
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0

Hull: Number of losses for top 10 type of vessel in the period 2014-2024

Note: Remaining categories include minor types of vessels (e.g. passenger - cruise)
Note: More than 71% of all observations can be used for analysis   
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database
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Hull: Incurred losses for top 10 type of vessel in the period 2014-2024, $m

Note: Remaining categories include minor types of vessels (e.g. passenger - cruise)
Note: More than 71% of all observations can be used for analysis     
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database
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Hull: Incurred fire & explosion losses by top 5 type of vessel in the period 
2014-2024, $m

HULL

Note: Remaining categories includes minor types of vessels (e.g., passenger - cruise)
Note: More than 49% of all observations can be used for analysis      
Source: IUMI Major Claims Database
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The services and materials provided by Boston Consulting Group (BCG) are subject to BCG's Standard Terms 

(a copy of which is available upon request) or such other agreement as may have been previously executed by BCG. 

BCG does not provide legal, accounting, or tax advice. The Client is responsible for obtaining independent advice 

concerning these matters. This advice may affect the guidance given by BCG. Further, BCG has made no undertaking 

to update these materials after the date hereof, notwithstanding that such information may become outdated 

or inaccurate.
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copied or given to any person or entity other than the Client (“Third Party”) without the prior written consent of BCG. 
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